
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Tuesday 8 June 2021 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Neale Gibson and Sioned-Mair Richards  
Mick Rooney (Reserve) 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings 
may not be open to members of the public.   
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 273 4122 
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 
8 JUNE 2021 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and 

public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered 

at the meeting 
 

5.   Licensing Act 2003 - Bohemia, 173-179 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EW 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

 
6.   Licensing Act 2003 - Club Baize, 14 West Street, Beighton, Sheffield, 

S20 1EP 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if
[...]
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Licensing Act 2003 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Stephen Lonnia                             
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: To consider an application to grant a premises licence  

made under the Licensing Act 2003 for  
Club Baize – 14 West Street, Sheffield, S20 1EP 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:   That members carefully consider the representations made and take such 

steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   Attached documents 
 Sheffield City Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 
     
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Licensing Sub Committee 

Report 

 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6

https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/home/business/licences-permits-registrations/about-licences


 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER              Ref No 31/21 
(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Club Baize – 14 West Street, Sheffield, S20 1EP 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of 

the Licensing Act 2003.   
 
2.0 THE APPLICATION 
 
2.1 The applicants are AJA Functions Ltd. 
 
2.2 The application was received by the Licensing Service on the 19th April 2021 and is 

attached at Appendix ‘A’ of this report.   
 
3.0 REASONS FOR REFERRAL 
 
3.1 Representations have been received by the following interested parties and are 

attached at Appendix ‘A’. 
 
  2 x Local residents 
 
3.2  Throughout the consultation period, the applicant voluntarily amended the application to 

remove the provisi
[...]
2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to be 

made by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the 
Licensing Authority to the Magistrates’ Court. 

 
9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1  That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as the 

Sub Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 
 
10.0    OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
10.1 To grant the premises licence in the terms requested. 

 
10.2  To grant the premises licence with conditions. 

 
10.3    To reject the whole or part of the application. 

 
Stephen Lonnia      Date:  8th June 2021 
Chief Licensing Officer 
Head of Licensing 
 
 
 

 
Page 59



Appendix ‘A’ 
Application 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



 

Appendix ‘B’ 

                                Objections: 
      2 x Local Residents  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 61



Appendix ‘C’         

Hearing Notices and Regulations 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
   Page 62



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Sheffield
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk

Telephone: 0114 2734264 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference Club Baize You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name Adam

* Family name F
[...]
 a booking procedure, whereby the Premises Licence Holder / 
DPS will ensure that if a function is to be booked then full details of the name, address and telephone number of the person 
to hold the event will be obtained and made available to the Police upon request.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

.It is considered that for the nature of the operation the use of plastic drinking vessels will not be required however, should 
unusual events takes place and if they consider it appropriate will be utilised in accordance with the premises assessment of 
risk. 
• There shall be a zero tolerance policy in relation to drugs at the premises and there shall be regular checks by 
management to prevent the use of drugs by patrons.  Drugs seized shall be stored securely and handed to the Police. 
 
.A CCTV system to the specification of South Yorkshire Police will be fitted, maintained and in use at all times whilst the 
premises are open (in line with specification July 2019) .  The CCTV images will be stored for 30 days and police and 
authorised officers of the council will be given access to images for purposes in connection with the prevention and 
detection of crime and disorder, in line with GDPR guidance.   Members of the management team will be trained in the use 
of the system.  

c) Public safety

.It is considered that for the nature of the operation door supervisors will not be required however, a risk assessment will be 
undertaken should unusual events takes place and if they consider it appropriate will employ the same.  Where engaged, 

Page 75



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
door staff shall be licensed by the Security Industry Authority.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

.Drinks may not be removed from the premises in open containers save for consumption in any external area provided for 
that purpose 
 
 .Clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting that the public res
[...]
SE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO 
CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION, 
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN 
OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE 
IS DISQUALIFIED

Page 82

https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/sheffield/apply-1


© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number Club Baize

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 Next >

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 84



Consent of individual to being specified as premises supervisor

IAdam Foster

of

  

Herby confirm that I give my consent to be specified as designated premises supervisor in

relation to the application for a

Premises Licence

By

Aja Functions Limited

Relating to a premises licence

For

Club Baize,14 West Street,Beighton, Sheffield

S201ep

And any premises licence to be granted or varied in respect of this application macie by

AJA Functions Limited

Concerning the supply of aieohol at

14 West Street, Beighton,Sheffield

S201ep

I also confirm that I am entitled to work in the United Kingdom and currently hold a
personal licence, details of which I set out below.

Personal licence number

Sy4416per

Personal licence issu ing authority

Shefiiel

sig
Name Adam Foster

Date t9lO4l2O2L

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 86



c
o
(,l
'u
o
oos-ftfi-

atl-=,.r
od n otr
.rittF
=> iuo
=$-cN(J i v) Lr'l

o
o

LJ-

rn

II

o
oUEfE

O-(o
o=.=orr >-

?
=raE

AE
r- +,og
E .9t
65

a)

=rntso
9Etr_c
Q)u
(Iroo-

E
oo
&,

o
u

lt-

o
o
II
E

=o
u

N
u
C
oN

o
C
oN

L--*
[...]
ut and the gates 
locked which then can create trouble and fighting outside in the street, more than one occasion I’ve 
gone to my car the next morning to find dents and blood. 
 
The alleyway between the club and houses which leads down to the club car park and the private 
parking behind the houses is often blocked when a club customer has just parked their car in the 
middle of the drive to go into the club which then creates a traffic jam on the road as we cannot 
move forward down the drive so are stuck out in the road while we have to either telephone the 
club or go in there to find the driver, often met on the phone with very unhelpful staff and when the 
driver does finally come out we are met with intimidating stares when they walk past to get in their 
car. 
 
The club car park at the back is often locked, very rarely do customers use this car park, instead they 
park wherever they can on the road outside the club, many times I’ve seen cars parked on the 
pavement and yellow lines on the other side of the road which then causes major blockages of 
traffic, this is also a bus route, having said that, the take away QC’s is completely ridiculous for their 
staff parking blocking the road and the pavement. 
 

 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 92



 LICENSING ACT 2003 
  

Notice of hearing of representations  
in respect of the following application:  
LA03_Premises Licence Application 
   
Patrick Robson – John Gaunt & Partners 
On behalf of AJA Functions Ltd 
 
Sent via email: probson@john-gaunts.co.uk  
 
The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 19th April 2021, received an 
application in respect of the premises known as;  
 
Club Baize – 14 West Street, Sheffield, S20 1EP 
 
During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following 
interested parties:  
 

• 2 x Local Residents 
 
on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be 
granted. 
 
The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that the representation will be considered at a hearing 
to be held in Sheffield Town Hall, on Tuesday 8th June 2021 at 11am; following which the 
Council will issue a notice of determination of the application. 
 
The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have been 
made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act. 
 
The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing 
from a party are as follows: 
 

1) Your response to the representation made, upon which you may ask and be asked 
questions by the parties to the hearing. 

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your application 
for a licence. 

 
Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City 
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD within five (5) 
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 
 
 
Dated:  28th May 2021    Signed:  Jayne Gough 

The officer appointed for this purpose 
         Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer 
 

 
Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road 

Sheffield S9 3HD. licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk 

 

Page 93

mailto:probson@john-gaunts.co.uk
mailto:licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/


NOTES 
 
Right of attendance, assistance and representation 
 
15. Subject to regulations 14(2) and 25, a party may attend the hearing and may be assisted 

or represented by any person whether or not that person is legally qualified. 
 
Representations and supporting information 
 
16.   At the hearing a party shall be entitled to – 

(a) in response to a point upon which the authority has given notice to a party that it will 
want clarification under regulation 7(1)(d), give further information in sup
[...]
mmittee.  This advice may be given in open 
session or in private. 

 
2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the 

Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded. 
              
 
 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 98



LICENSING ACT 2003 
  

Notice of hearing of representations  
in respect of the following application:  
LA03_Premises Licence Application 
   
Ms Stephanie Cain 
Emailed to: stephaniexcain@yahoo.co.uk  
 
The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 19th April 2021 received an 
application in respect of the premises known as;  
 
Club Baize – 14 West Street, Sheffield, S20 1EP 
 
During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following 
interested parties:  
 

• 2 x Local Residents 
 
on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be 
granted. 
 
The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that the representation will be considered at a hearing 
to be held in Sheffield Town Hall on Tuesday 8th June 2021, at 11am; following which the 
Council will issue a notice of determination of the application. 
 
The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have been 
made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act. 
 
The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing 
from a party are as follows: 
 

1) The representation you have made with reference to these particular premises and the 
four core objectives. 

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your 
representations. 
 

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City 
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD within five (5) 
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  
In order t
[...]
gav27564@gmail.com  
 
The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 19th April 2021 received an 
application in respect of the premises known as;  
 
Club Baize – 14 West Street, Sheffield, S20 1EP 
 
During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following 
interested parties:  
 

• 2 x Local Residents 
 
on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be 
granted. 
 
The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that the representation will be considered at a hearing 
to be held in Sheffield Town Hall on Tuesday 8th June 2021, at 11am; following which the 
Council will issue a notice of determination of the application. 
 
The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have been 
made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act. 
 
The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing 
from a party are as follows: 
 

1) The representation you have made with reference to these particular premises and the 
four core objectives. 

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your 
representations. 
 

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City 
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD within five (5) 
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  
In order to ensure safe access and to protect all attendees, you will be required to wear a face 
covering (unless you have an exemption) at all times within the venue. 
It is also recommended that you undertake a Covid-19 Rapid Lateral Flow Test within two days 
of the meeting. You can order tests online to be delivered to your home address, or you can 
collect tests from a local pharmacy or from the English Institute of Sport, Coleridge Road, 
Sheffield S9 5DA. Further details of these tests and how to obtain them can be accessed here 
- Order coronavirus (COVID-19) rapid lateral flow tests - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk). 
 
Dated:  28th May 2021   

Signed:  Jayne Gough 
The officer appointed for this purpose 

        Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer 

Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road 

Sheffield S9 3HD. licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk 

 

Page 105

mailto:gav27564@gmail.com
http://www.gov.uk/
mailto:licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/


NOTES 
 
Right of attendance, assistance and representation 
 
15. Subject to regulations 14(2) and 25, a party may attend the hearing and may be assisted 

or represented by any person whether or not that person is legally qualified. 
 
Representations and supporting information 
 
16.   At the hearing a party shall be entitled to – 

(a) in response to a point upon which the authority has given notice to a party that it will 
want clarification under regulation 7(1)(d), give further information in support of their 
application, representations or notice (as applicable), 

(b) if given permission by the authority, question any other party; and 
(c) address the authority 

 
Failure of parties to attend the hearing 
 
20. – (1) If a party has informed the authority that he does not intend to attend or be represented 

at a hearing, the hearing may proceed in his absence. 
(2) If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a hearing the 

authority may:–  
(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the hearing to 

a specified date, or 
(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 

(3) Where the authority holds the hearing in the absence of a party, the authority shall 
consider at the hearing the application, representations or notice made by that party. 

(4) Where the authority adjourns the hearing to a specified date it must forthwith notify 
t
[...]
y cross 

examine the representatives of the Responsible Authorities and Interested 
Parties. 

(f) The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) will then be asked 
to:- 
(i) detail the application; 
(ii) provide clarification on the application and respond to the representations 

made. 
(g) The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) may then be asked 

questions by members and with the leave of the Chair from the other parties 
present. 

(h) The applicant will then be given the opportunity to sum up the application. 
(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options. 
(j) There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and 

consider the application. 
 

6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the 
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under. 

 
NB:     1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request 

legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee.  This advice may be given in open 
session or in private. 

 
2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the 

Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded. 
              
 
 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 110


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Bohemia, 173-179 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EW
	6 Licensing Act 2003 - Club Baize, 14 West Street, Beighton, Sheffield, S20 1EP
	Application redacted
	Consent - Redacted
	Plan
	Objection 1
	Objection 2
	Notice of Hearing  LAR1 - Applicant JG.P
	Notice of Hearing  LAR1 - Obj 1 - redacted
	Notice of Hearing  LAR1 - Obj 2 - redacted






Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 8 June 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Neale Gibson, Joe Otten and Cliff Woodcraft 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

1.1 RESOLVED: That, in the absence of the Chair of the Sub-Committee (Councillor 
David Barker), Councillor Joe Otten be appointed Chair of the meeting. 

  
 
2.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 An apology for absence was received from the Chair (Councillor David Barker). 
  
 
3.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

  
 
4.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 
5.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - BOHEMIA, 173-179 WEST STREET, SHEFFIELD, S1 
4EW 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application to vary a 
premises licence made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
premises known as Bohemia, 173-179 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EW (Ref 
No.30/31). 

  
5.2 Present at the meeting were Jonathan Round (Environmental Health Officer), 

Chris Grunert (Solicitor for the Applicant), Gordon Codona (Operator of the 
premises), Jayne Gough (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Marie-Claire 
Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
5.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
5.4 Jayne Gough presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted that 

representations had been received from a member of the public on behalf of 
numerous people in the local area and from the Environmental Protection Service 
and were attached at Appendix “C” to the report.  Ms. Gough stated that the public 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 8.06.2021 

Page 2 of 4 
 

objector had requested to remain anonymous for personal safety reasons.  Chris 
Grunert asked for clarification as to whether the person who had submitted the 
objection singularly had the support of the other persons mentioned in the report, 
to which Ms. Gough confirmed that that was the case. 

  
5.5 Jonathan Round stated that prior to the hearing the Environmental Protection Service 

had held discussions with the applicant and it had been agreed to amend Condition 17 
which stated that there would be 18 tables with 108 seats available, with the aim of 
breaking up the external area so that it would not become a vertical drinking area and 
thereby reducing noise breakout. Jonathan Round stated that the Environmental 
Protection Service were not objecting to the extension of the space, just the use of 

external speakers in the space.  He felt that Condition 15 should remain so that 
there would be no external speakers after 10 p.m.  Jonathan Round stated that to 
set the level of a noise limiter for differing times and days proved difficult for his 
Service as assessments of ambient noise would require to be made at varying times 
of the day, evening and night.  He added that noise levels at 10.00 p.m. on a Tuesday 
night would be totally different to the noise at the same time on a Friday or Saturday 
night. 

  
5.6 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Mr. Round stated 

that it was very difficult to look at noise levels as the level varied from day to day, 
but it was something that the Environmental Protection Service would do in the 
event of complaints being received regarding noise nuisance.  He said that there 
had been a noise report produced as part of the planning application for the 
premises and, on appeal, the curfew of 10.00 p.m. on amplified sound had been 
agreed.  Chris Grunert stated that the planning application doesn’t set the number 
of people allowed, but during the pandemic times had been difficult, and the 
proposal was for 18 tables to be put in place with a maximum of 108 people.  
Outdoor areas were very popular and he indicated that no-one would be standing.  
He believed the number of tables was substantial as the area could hold 24 tables, 
but 18 were sufficient for purposes of social distancing.  The basis of the original 
objection was that currently the upper terrace was open to 3.00 a.m, but asked 
how many people would wish to remain outdoors after midnight, and if the 
speakers were switched, people would not be tempted to stay outside.  There was 
no objection to space. 

  
5.7 Chris Grunert stated that the application was to vary two conditions on the licence 

and that there was no intention to extend recorded music.  He said that the 
application was so that the lower tier to the premises could operate the same as 
the upper tier.   He asked that Condition 15 be removed and suggested an 
alternative to this condition, which would be the level of noise emitted from the 
speakers.  Mr. Grunert said that any audibility after 10.00 p.m. each night would be 
set by Environmental Health Officers and would be at different levels on different 
times of the day and on different days of the week.  He stated that the applicant 
wished to get as much value from the application and that “indoor only” music 
would stay the same, the application was not seeking to change that.  Mr. Grunert 
reported that the applicant already operated in a number of areas around the 
country and had not received any complaints.  He added that since the easing of 
lockdown in April, the premises had remained open until midnight and there had 
not been any complaints from the local residents or surrounding businesses.  He 
said the premises were staffed by both bar and door staff at all times and believed 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 8.06.2021 

Page 3 of 4 
 

that if the variation was granted, the licensing objectives would not be undermined. 
  
5.8 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Gordon Codona 

stated that since the easing of lockdown, he had been using Temporary Event 
Notices (TENs) and had not received any complaints regarding noise. He said that 
the premises had operated as proposed, noise having been kept within 
manageable parameters. He added that Covid restrictions had determined how 
loud music could be played and that customers had not had to shout to be heard 
over the sound of the music.  He stated that inside the premises there was a DJ 
and outside, background music was played from a playlist. Mr. Codona said that 
he had used about five or six TENS so far, on Friday and Saturday nights and 
Bank Holidays, but had not used them on Monday afternoons. 

  
5.9 Mr. Grunert stated that all venues operated using noise limiters, which were 

computerised to change by the hour, day by day and were only accessible via a 
laptop, which meant that no-one could override it if they so wished.  He said that 
when the business returned to normal when restrictions were eased, the 
Environmental Protection Service could visit the premises to check the noise 
levels.  There was no intention to move away from the Conditions already in place.  
Mr. Grunert added that the indoor and outside areas were zoned, the indoor area 
operating as a late-night venue, and the outside operating with no recorded music, 
nor singing or dancing etc. The sound limiters for the internal and external areas 
were set at completely different levels.  It was accepted that background music 
might increase voice levels and that if this was the case, the speakers would be 
switched off. 

  
5.10 Mr. Codona stated that there were two external areas, the ground floor level was 

accessed from West Street and this was licensed until 3.00 a.m.  The purpose of 
the application was to regularise both areas, with a condition to allow 18 tables 
and a maximum of 108 persons in that area. 

  
5.11 Chris Grunert summarised the application stating that it was not the applicant’s 

intention to create a nuisance and undermine the licensing objectives. He had 
concerns that the objector was not present, thereby negating the opportunity to 
question the reasons behind the representations. 

  
5.12 Jayne Gough outlined the options open to the Sub-Committee. 
  
5.13 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph five of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended 

  
5.14 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
5.15 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 8.06.2021 

Page 4 of 4 
 

  
5.16 RESOLVED: That in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, together with the representations now made and the responses to the 
questions raised, approval be given for the variation of the premises licence in 
respect of the premises known as Bohemia, 173-179 West Street, Sheffield S1 
4EW (Ref 30/21), subject to the amended, proposed condition and amended 
condition 15, as follows:  

  
 (a) the lower tier of the external area shall have 18 tables in situ at all times and 

seating for 108 people; 
  
 (b) no speakers shall be operated in any external area of the premises unless the 

maximum operational noise level has been set and agreed in advance with the 
Environmental Protection Service; 

  
 (c) no external speakers shall be used after 23:00 hours on any day; and 
  
 (d) existing conditions 15 and 17 be removed. 
  
 (NOTE:  The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the 

written Notice of Determination). 
 
6.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - CLUB BAIZE, 14 WEST STREET, BEIGHTON, 
SHEFFIELD, S20 1EP 
 

6.1 This item of business, to consider an application for a premises licence in respect 
of Club Baize, 14 West Street, Beighton, Sheffield, S20 1EP, (Ref No.31/21) (Item 
6 on the agenda), was withdrawn from consideration by the Sub-Committee at the 
request of the applicant. 

  
 


